are efficient and fully functional

As a whistle-blowing organization, we are committed to 
supporting you and the government of Uganda in ensuring that 
corruption is dealt with.  

For God and my country
Angela Byangwa
Executive Director

72 (3 sitter) desks worth one 
million eighty thousand shillings 
(1,080,000/-) are the total 
number wooden desks that 
were meant to be supplied to 
Bumbwende and Kasaka 
primary schools in Bundibugyo 
district. Each of the two schools 
was entitled to 36 wooden 
desks. The procurement process 
for the desks was followed and

[...]

recommended to the district 
leadership of Bundibugyo through 
the CAO to bring all the errant 
officers to book, in order to guard 
against such acts in future.

RAC’s Intervention leads to restoration of missing 
school desks 
72 (3 sitter) desks worth one 
million eighty thousand shillings 
(1,080,000/-) are the total 
number wooden desks that 
were meant to be supplied to 
Bumbwende and Kasaka 

district. Each of the two schools 
was entitled to 36 wooden 
desks. The procurement process 
for the desks was followed and 
payments made by the 
Bundibugyo district Local

[...]

Kabarole Deputy District Chair peson receiving his award Kasese Deputy RDC addressing participants

RAC facilitates recovery of misappropriated funds 
at Musandama Primary School

In 2010, three School Management Committee 
members of Busandama primary school were 
found guilty of swindling the school funds worth 
Shs. 2,425,925/= (two million four hundred 
twenty five thousand, nine hundred twenty five 
shillings), under the pretext of being the right 
owners of the land where the school was 
located. The money in question was 
compensation funds paid to the school by 
UGASURV during the construction of Fort 
Portal-Bundibugyo road. The trio shared the